ut. TV AU1D 2 BLFM

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Piace
"San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Confract Modiﬁcétioh 3

Plastic Refuse Can Liners
Metro W. Plastics - Date: 07-09-15
ATTN: G. Rip Ridley  Buyer Name: David Bui
P.0. Box 193603 Term, contract: 83100 .
"San Francisco, CA 94119 City Blanket No. BPSF00003917
E-mail: puetroplast@aol.com Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-excead ameount:  $ 1,430,000.00

he history of this contract and its modifioations is as follows:

Start End :
Modification Date - Date Amount Othex Changes

Origival contract  09-01-12 08-31-15 $ 1,000,000
1 Mo Chemge - No Change  No Change  Prico Inc.fea;se

2 ' No Change - No Change  No Change  Price Increase;
Replace Condition 60
3 No Change 08-31-16 $1,430,000 Boxtend contract;
: Increase NTE Amount

This Coutract Modification 3 changes the contract as follows:
Effective September 1, 2015, the contract is extended by one (1) year, expiring August 31, 2016, .

Effective September 1, 2015, the condract is not-to-exceed $1,430,000.00.

All other teritn and conditions remain the same.

Approved by the C‘ity:7

Approved by Contractor:

Name and title

es2'd LTLOPSSSTIR 0L S29ERL Od13W:W0Md £SipT ST82-T1-T10



City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 2

Plastic Refuse Can Liners

Metro W. Plastics Date 08-15-14
ATTN: G. Rip Ridley Buyer Name: - Deirdre Darley
P.O. Box 193603 Term contract: 83100
San Francisco, CA 94119 City Blanket No. BPSF 00003917
' E-mail: metroplas@aol.com Type: Indefinite quantity .

Not-to-exceed amount: ~ $ 1,000,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start - End
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original contract 09-01-12 08-31-15 $ 1,000,000
1 No Change No Change * No Change Price Increase
2 No Change No Change No Change Price Increase;

Replace Condition 60

This modification 2 changes the contract as follows:

Effective September 1, 2014, pricing is increased by 3.2% per the annual increase in the Producer Price
Index for Plastic Bag & Pouch Manufacturing (PCU326111326111) as published by the U.S. Department
of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. See Attachment A.

General Condition 60 “Earned Income Credit (EIC) Forms” is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced
» by “Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Bmployment Decisions.” See Attachment A.

All other terms and conditions remain the same,

Approved by the City: A fi"’:’g 5 LA A K DE st ety Le/l /_.-/ [ 4
{4 Jaci Fong, Director of OCA and Purchaser Datﬁ’é 5 ’

Approved by Contractor: = ‘-{5 /d/ﬂ pld /((/1-::’7/ /£ / EI0 h/ //lg/.{?/ / 7/ /4
Signature z Date /

/
. Naine and title é, %{P K’LDLE/V y C!E’@

Please sign and return one original. The second original is for your records. P-280 (11-20-09)



Attachment A

Contract No, 83100

Metro W, Plastics

Coniract Modification No. 2
Plastic Refuse Can Liners
August 15, 2014

Effective September 1, 2014 pricilig is increased as follows:

24” x 24”
8 micron

HDPE, :
202 24* x 33» Metro 2600 $36.28 $37.44
8 micron
HDPE
203 24” x 33» Metro 500 $22.20 $22.91
" 19 micron ' ' )
-HDPE
204 307 x 377 Metro | 500 $21.32 . $22.00

13 micron

HDPE :
205 33" x 407 Meiro 500 $30.65 $31.63

16 micron

HDPE
206 ' 33” x 40” Metro 250 $21.40 -$22.08

22 wicren

HDPE .
207 36” x 607 Metro 250 $35.07 $36.19

22 micron

HDPE : : _
208 40” x 48” Metro 250  $26.95 $27.81
19 micron
HDPE .
209 40” x 48” Metro 250 $26.67 $27.52
' - 22 micron
HDPE
216 43” x 48" Metro 250 . $24.08 $24.85
' 16 micron
. HDPE
211 437 x 48" Metro 250 $33.51 $34.58

22 micron

HDPE .
212 18 x 30” Metro 500 $29.98 $30.94
1.5 mil _

LDPE . :
213 13”7 x14” - Metro 2000 $26.95 $27.81
1 mil
LDPE . :
214 30”'x 36" Metro " 250 $30.02 $30.98
’ 1.5 mijl ‘ .
LDFPE
215 33» x 39” Metro | 200 $37.59 $38.79

2 mil T
LDPE : ‘




216 38" x 527 Metro | 100 $29.19 $30.12
' 2 mil A
: . LDPE ,
217 - 387 x 58" Metro 50 $24.42 $25.20
3 mil
LDPE e
218 40™ x 46” Meiro 1 $27.19 $28.06
2 mil '

LDPE .
219 387 x 58” Metro 10e $32.51 $33.55
2 mil

LDPE . '
220 24”530 | Metro 350 $27.97 $28.87
' 1.5 mil ' :
LDPE, Folded
White )
221 38” x 587 Metro i50 $36.63 . $37.80
: 1.5 mil
LDPY, Folded
Black

General Condition 60 is hereby deleted in ifs entirety and replaced with the following:
60. Consideration Of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions

A, Contractor agrees to comply furlly with and be bound by all of the provisions of Chapter
12T “City Contractor/Subcontractor Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment
Decisions,” of the San Francisco Administrative Code (Chapter 12T), including the remedies provided,
and implementing regulations, as may be amended from time to time. The provisions of Chapter 12T are
incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. The text of
the Chapter 12T is available on the web at hitp//sfgov.org/olse/fco. A partial listing of some of
Contractor’s obligations under Chapter 12T is set forth in this Section. Contractor is required to comply
with all of the applicable provisions of 12T, irrespective of the listing of obligations in this Section.
Capitalized terms used in this Section and not-defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned

to such terms in Chai)ter 12T.

B. The requirements of Chapter 12T shall oﬁly apiﬂy to a Contractor’s or Subcontractor’s
operations to the extent those operations are in furtherance of the performance of this Agreement, and
shall apply only to applicants and employees who would be or are performing work in furtherance of this

- Agrecment.

C. Contractor shall incorporate by reference in all subcontracts the provisions of Chapter
12T, and shall require all subcontractors to comply with such provisions. Contractor’s failure to comply
with the obligations in this subsection shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement.

D: Contractor or Subcontractor shall not inquire about, require disclosure of, or if such
information is received base an Adverse Action on an applicant’s or potential applicant for employment,
or employee’s: (1)-Axrest not leading to a Conviction, unless the Arrest is undergoing an active pending
criminal investigation or trial.that has not yet been resolved; (2) participation in or completion of a
diversion or a deferral of judgment program; (3) a Conviction thaf has been judicially dismissed,
expunged, voided, invalidated, or otherwise rendered inoperative; (4) a Conviction or any other
~ adjudication in the juvenile justice system; (5) a Conviction that is more than seven years old,

from the date of sentencing; or (6) information pertaining to an offense other than a felony or

nusdemeanor such as an infraction.




Attachment A

Contract No. 83100

Metro W, Plastics

Contract Modifieation Mo, 2
Plastic Refuse Can Liners
August 15, 2014

E. Contractor or Subcontractor shall not inquire about or require applicants, potential
applicants for employment, or employees to disclose on any employment application the facts or
details of any conviction history, unresolved arrest, or any matter identified in subsection 60(d),
above. Contractor or Subcontractor shall not require such disclosure or make such inquiry until
cither after the first live interview with the person, or after a conditional offer of employment.

F. Contractor or Subcontractor shall state in all solicitations or advertisements for
employees that are reasonably likely to reach persons who are reasonably likely to seek
employment to be performed under this Agreement, that the Contractor or Subcontractor will
consider for employment qualified applicants with criminal histories in a manner consistent with
the requirements of Chapter 12T,

G. Contractor and Subcontractors shall post the notice prepared by the Office of
Labor Standards Enforcement (O1.SE), available on OLSE’s website, in a conspicuous place at
every workplace, job site, or other location under the Contractor or Subcontractor’s control at
which work is being done or will be done in furtherance of the performance of this Agregment,
The notice shall be posted in English, Spanish, Chinese, and any language spoken by at least 5%
of the employees at the workplace, job site, or other location at which it is posted.

H. Contractor understands and agrees that if it fails to comply with the requirements
of Chapter 127, the City shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedies available under
Chapter 12T, including but not limited to, a penalty of $50 for a second violation and $100 for a
subsequent violation for each employee, applicant or other person as to whom a violation
occurred or continued, termination or suspension in whole or in part of this Agreement,

@///”Mf /&/ﬂ//y
Gt f\’?/d’/ /// bl ED




Clty and County of San Franclaco
Oftice of Contrect Admintstration
Purchusing

Clty Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carfton B, Goodlett Plase
San Francigeo, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 1

Plastic Refuke Can Liners
Metra W, Plastics Date ' 08-26+13
ATIN: G. Rip Ridley Buyer Namae: Deirdre Darley
P.0, Box 193603 Term contract; 83100
San Francigco, CA 94119 City Blanket No, BPSF 00003917
B-mail: petcoplost@inol.com Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-cxeced amount:  $ 1,000,000

The history of this contract and jts modifications iz a8 follows:

o Start End )
Modification date dato Anteuat Other changes
Original cantract ~ 09-D1.12 08-31-4 $ 1,000,000
t No Change No Changa No Changg Price Inoreaso; Replave

Comdition 51
This modification 1 changes the contrest as follows:

¢ Bflestive Septamber 1, 2013, priotng ls Incrensed by 5,7% porthe anniual percentage inorergy in
tho Producer Price lndex for Plastiv g & Poueh Manufacturing (PCU3261) 13261 | t) as

published by the U.S, Depaftment of Labur, Bureau of Labor Stalistics. Seo Attachment A,
*  Contrnet Condltion 51 “Ieports By Conirastor” ia replaced. Sco Attachmant A,

All other terms and conditions veinnin the same.

© e C R e Han
| J/D& and Purohuser nte

i
Approved by Contractor 4& /é/%é/ j/ /// ®

7 Signaturo 7 Dhre/

Namo and title _éi ?flﬂ 7? ;ﬁz' E; ‘/_QEJQ;

Pleave oign and retum on origial. The second arlinal Is foe your fecords, P+280 (11-20-09)

LTLOPSS:0L Sgosbib CHLIW:WONS  22:60 £182-TT-d35
2s2'd :



Effective September 1, 2013 pricing is increased as follows:

Altachment A

Contract No. 83100

Metro W. Plastics

Coniract Modification No, 1
Plastic Refuse Can Liners
August 26, 2013

Ne\\'"Cos't/Pkg'

(5.7%

201

24" x 24”7
8 micron
HDPE

Metro

2000

$24.98

increase)
$26.40

202

24 x 33*
8 micron
HDPE

Metro

2000

$34.32

$36.28

203

24 x 33»
19 micron
HDPE

Metro

500

$21.00

$22.20

204

30" x 37»
13 micron
HDPE

Metro

300

520.17

$21.32

205

332 x 407
16 micron
HDPE

Metro

500

$29.00

$30.65

206

33" x 407
22 micron
HDPE .

Metro

250

$20.25

$21.40

207

36" x 607
22 micron
HDPE

Metro

250

$33.18

$35.67

208

40" x 48
19 micron
HDPE

Metro

250

$25.50

$26.95

209

40 x 48”
22 micron
HDPE

Metro

250

$25.23

826.67

210

43" x 48”
16 micron
HDPE

Metro

250

$22.78

$24.08

211

43” x 48”
22 micron
HPPE

Metro

250

$31.70

$33.51

212

18 x 30”
1.5 mil
LDPE

- Metro

500

$28.36

$29.98

213

13 x 14»
1 mil
LLDPE

Metro

2000

$25.50

$26.95

214

30” x 36”
1.5 mil
LDPE

Metro

250

$28.40

$30.02

215

337 x 397
2 mil
LDPE

Mefro

200

$35.56

$37.59




216 38" x 527 Metro 100 $27.62 $29.19
2 mil
LDPE
217 38" x 58” Metro 50 $23.10 $24.42
3 mil
LDPE
218 40” x 46 Metro 100 $25.72 $27.19
2 mil
LDPE
219 38” x 58” Metro 100 $30.76 $32.51
2 mil )
LDPE
220 24" x 30” Metro 350 $26.46 $27.97
1.5 mil
LDPE, Folded
White
221 38” x 58” Metro 150 $34.65 $36.63
1.5 mil
LDPE, Folded
Black

Contract Condition 51 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

51. Reports by Contractor

Each year, no later than February 15; Contractor shall submit a soft copy report of the total items
ordered, by month, under this contract during the preceding calendar year (January 1 — December
31). The report must be in a format acceptable to City and must list by department or location
the following: (1) all items awarded under this contract; and (2) total quantity and dollar value
of each item ordered, including items for which there were no orders. Contractor must also
furnish a separate similar report for the total of all items ordered by City which are not part of
this Contract, and any usage reports required prior to the extension of a Contract or Contract
Modification. Emailed reports must not be larger than 10MB.

Contractor shall email repoits to:

OCAVendor.Reports{@sfeov.org

Any report files larger than 10MB must be submitted in electronic format on CD-ROM or USB
drive and mailed to the address shown below with the term contract number and “Annual Vendor
Reporting” clearly marked on the envelope/packaging.

Contractor shall mail the reports to:

OCA Vendor Reporting .

Re: Term Contract No. 83100

City and County of San Francisco

Office of Contract Administration — Purchasing
City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102-4685



